

**WRIT APPEAL NO: 929 of 2025**

Arigela Rambabu and another

...Appellants

Vs.

The State of Andhra Pradesh and others

...Respondents

Advocate for Appellants : Ms. Nimmagadda Revathi

Advocate for Respondents : Learned G.P. for Panchayat Raj and
Rural Development, learned G.P. for
Revenue.**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI****DATE : 9th September 2025****P C :**

Learned counsel for the Revenue Divisional Officer/respondent No.9 submits that although respondent No.12 had made an application with the concerned authority on 14.02.2023 for permission to convert agricultural land for non-agricultural purposes and for laying a layout, which however was rejected by virtue of the order dated 14.09.2023. It is, therefore, stated that since the application has been rejected for conversion, the layout cannot be permitted.

Notice.

Personal notice on respondent No.12 is permitted.

List on 07.10.2025.

In the meantime, *status quo* be maintained on the spot.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ

RAVI CHEEMALAPATI, J

AMD