

**WRIT APPEAL NO: 929 of 2025**

Arigela Rambabu and another

...Appellants

Vs.

The State of Andhra Pradesh and others

...Respondents

Advocate for Appellants : Ms. Nimmagadda Revathi

Advocate for Respondents : Learned G.P. for Panchayat Raj and
Rural Development**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN****DATE : 21st April 2026****P C :**

Despite service through publication in a newspaper, none has caused appearance for respondent No.12.

Hence, respondent No.12 is set *ex parte*.

List for consideration on 29.06.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall continue to operate till the next date of hearing.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ**CHALLA GUNARANJAN, J**

AMD